(515.83)  (34,217.06)  (5,581.96)  (3,296.71)

Amount in ` Lakhs
Particulars In original

currency (USD)
In ` In original

currency (JPY)
In `

1 April 2015
Trade receivables  56.84  3,557.46  -   -

Cash and cash equivalents  -   0.01  -   -

Other current financial assets  13.92  871.50  -   -

Borrowings (including current maturities of
long-term debt)

 (671.14)  (42,007.20)  (4,746.83)  (2,473.57)

Trade payables  (73.46)  (4,597.64)  -   -

Derivatives  (152.66)  (9,555.15)  (2,505.64)  (1,305.69)

Net exposure in respect of recognised financial
assets and liabilities

 (826.50)  (51,731.02)  (7,252.47)  (3,779.26)

 Sensitivity analysis
 A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the USD and JPY against Indian rupee at 31 March would have affected

the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the
amount shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates , remain constant and ignores
any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Amount in ` Lakhs
Particulars Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
31 March 2017
USD (5% Movement)  (1,436.01)  1,436.01  (939.04)  939.04

JPY (10% Movement)  (243.29)  243.29  (159.09)  159.09

31 March 2016
USD (5% Movement)  (1,710.85)  1,710.85  (1,118.76)  1,118.76

JPY (10% Movement)  (329.67)  329.67  (215.58)  215.58

(b) Interest rate risk
 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. The Company exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates related primarily
to the Company's short term borrowing (excluding commercial paper and others) with floating interest rates. For all long
term borrowings with floating rates, the risk of variation in the interest rates in mitigated through interest rate swaps. The
Company constantly monitors the credit markets and rebalances its financing strategies to achieve an optimal maturity

[…]

The interest rate profile of the Company 's interest bearing financial instruments at the end of the reporting period are as
follows:

Amount in ` Lakhs
Particulars  31 March 2017  31 March 2016  1 April 2015
Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets  3,175.58  3,035.87  3,507.40

Financial liabilities  (24,990.43)  (24,988.04)  (24,985.86)

 (21,814.85)  (21,952.17)  (21,478.46)

Effect of interest rate swaps  (2,674.59)  (7,711.20)  (11,970.49)

 (24,489.44)  (29,663.37)  (33,448.95)

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets  -   -   -

Financial liabilities  (50,360.41)  (60,693.34)  (76,894.24)

 (50,360.41)  (60,693.34)  (76,894.24)

Effect of interest rate swaps  2,674.59  7,711.20  11,970.49

 (47,685.82)  (52,982.14)  (64,923.75)

 Sensitivity analysis

 Fixed rate instruments that are carried at amortised cost are not subject to interest rate risk for the purpose of sensitive
analysis.

 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in variable rate instruments at the reporting dates would have increased
or decreased profit or loss by the amounts shown below:

Amount in ` Lakhs
Particulars Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
31 March 2017
Variable rate instruments  (503.60)  503.60  (329.31)  329.31

Interest rate swap  26.75  (26.75)  17.49  (17.49)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (476.85)  476.85  (311.82)  311.82

31 March 2016
Variable rate instruments  (606.93)  606.93  (396.88)  396.88

Interest rate swap  77.11  (77.11)  50.42  (50.42)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (529.82)  529.82  (346.46)  346.46

 Interest rate sensitivity has been calculated assuming the borrowings outstanding at the reporting date have been
outstanding for the entire reporting period and all other variables, in particulars foreign currency exchange rates, remain
constant. Further, the calculation for the unhedged floating rate borrowing have been done on the notional value of the
foreign currency.

(c)  Equity price risks

 The Company’s quoted and unquoted equity instruments are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties
about future values of the investment securities. The reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the Company’s senior

[…]

financial assets and financial liabilities derecognised as a result of past transactions was obtained at the time of initially
accounting for those transactions.

  The Company has elected to apply the derecognition principles of Ind AS 109 retrospectively as reliable information
was available at the time of initially accounting for these transactions.

 (c) Classification and measurement of financial assets
  Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances existing

as on the date of transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted at amortised cost
based on facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition if retrospective application is impracticable.

  Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and circumstances
that exist on the date of transition. Measurement of the financial assets accounted at amortised cost has been done
retrospectively except where the same is impracticable.

C. Reconciliation of equity
Amount in ` Lakhs

31 March 2016 1 April 2015

 Note  Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment
on

transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS  Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment
on

transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

I. ASSETS
(1) Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment 110,084.27   -   110,084.27 114,762.12   -   114,762.12
(b) Capital work-in-progress 2,732.70   -   2,732.70   1,019.42   -   1,019.42
(c) Financial assets
   (i) Investments f 8,198.09   2,969.93   11,168.02   8,198.09   2,730.93 10,929.02
   (ii) Trade receivable d   798.10 (10.07)  788.03   798.10 (14.06) 784.04
   (iii) Loans h 5,244.23 (2,972.33) 2,271.90 4,555.55 (2,377.38)  2,178.17
   (iv) Other financial assets   2.45   -   2.45   41.65   -   41.65
(d) Non-current tax assets (net) 409.72   -   409.72 362.22 -   362.22
(e) Other non-current assets h 5,938.06 2,483.05 8,421.11 6,669.08 1,966.95 8,636.03
Total Non-current assets 133,407.62   2,470.58 135,878.20 136,406.23 2,306.44 138,712.67
(2) Current assets
(a) Inventories 31,501.34   -   31,501.34 35,933.28   -   35,933.28
(b) Financial assets
   (i) Investments f 2,100.00   -   2,100.00 2,100.00 412.71 2,512.71
   (ii) Trade receivables 19,987.32   -   19,987.32 31,565.94   -   31,565.94
   (iii) Cash and cash equivalents 1,819.97   -   1,819.97 1,268.90   -   1,268.90
   (iv) Other bank balances 1,693.07   -   1,693.07 2,394.01   -   2,394.01
   (v) Loans h 129.35   1.75  131.10   125.08   -   125.08
   (vi) Other financial assets i 1,059.75   21.75 1,081.50   463.41   40.27 503.68
(c) Other current assets g,h 8,884.03   325.61 9,209.64 10,935.31   (16.27) 10,919.04
Total Current assets 67,174.83 349.11 67,523.94 84,785.93 436.71 85,222.64
TOTAL ASSETS 200,582.45 2,819.69 203,402.14 221,192.16 2,743.15 223,935.31

Notes to the Standalone
fi nancial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017 (Continued)

150 Annual Report 2016-17

CORPORATE OVERVIEW STATUTORY REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

52. Explanation of transition to Ind AS (Continued)

Amount in ` Lakhs
31 March 2016 1 April 2015

 Note  Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment
on

transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS  Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment
on

transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

(a) Equity share capital 4,184.08   -   4,184.08 3,857.33   -   3,857.33
(b) Other equity k 84,733.79 3,176.34 87,910.13 78,856.92 3,118.09 81,975.01

Total Equity 88,917.87 3,176.34 92,094.21 82,714.25 3,118.09 85,832.34
Liabilities
(1) Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities
   (i) Borrowings e 36,679.96  (79.76) 36,600.20 52,364.34 (949.80) 51,414.54
   (ii) Trade payable   -   -   -   20.56   -   20.56
   (iii) Derivatives 5,943.01   -   5,943.01 5,764.15   -   5,764.15
   (iv) Other financial liabilities   25.77   -   25.77 1,195.04 -   1,195.04
(b) Provisions 102.93   -   102.93   78.42   -   78.42
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) j 4,781.70 (24.00) 4,757.70 5,219.71 (13.52) 5,206.19

Total Non-current liabilities 47,533.37   (103.76) 47,429.61 64,642.22 (963.32) 63,678.90
(2) Current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities
   (i) Borrowings 39,206.04   -   39,206.04 50,762.93   -   50,762.93
   (ii) Trade payable 8,854.32   -   8,854.32 9,157.46   -   9,157.46
   (iii) Derivatives g 258.54   (13.15) 245.39 4,672.71 423.98 5,096.69
   (iv) Other financial liabilities e,i 13,095.90   12.05 13,107.95 6,540.96 164.40 6,705.36
(b) Other current liabilities 2,398.35   -   2,398.35 2,623.71   -   2,623.71
(c) Provisions b 318.06 (251.79) 66.27 77.92   -   77.92

Total Current liabilities 64,131.21 (252.89) 63,878.32 73,835.69   588.38 74,424.07
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 200,582.45 2,819.69 203,402.14 221,192.16 2,743.15 223,935.31

 * The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

D. Reconciliation of total comprehesive income for the year ended 31 March 2016

Amount in ` Lakhs
Year ended 31 March 2016

 Note  Previous
GAAP*

 Adjustment on
transition to Ind

AS

 Ind AS

I. Revenue from operations c   115,183.86   13,894.24   129,078.10
II. Other income d,f,h   1,240.17   (145.16)   1,095.01
III. Total income (I + II)   116,424.03   13,749.08   130,173.11
IV. Expenses

Cost of materials consumed   77,764.73   -   77,764.73
Changes in inventories of finished goods and
work-in-progress

   5,333.78   -   5,333.78

Excise duty c   -   13,894.24   13,894.24
Employee benefits expense a   2,967.17   (5.72)   2,961.45
Finance costs e   10,221.83   776.93   10,998.76
Depreciation and amortisation expense   6,371.56   -   6,371.56
Foreign exchange fluctuation e,g   1,812.15   (702.50)   1,109.65
Other expenses h   13,603.73   223.43   13,827.16
Total expenses (IV)   118,074.95   14,186.38   132,261.33

V. Profit/ (loss) before tax (III-IV)   (1,650.92)   (437.30) (2,088.22)
VI. Tax expenses

Current tax   (5.31)   -   (5.31)
Deferred tax j   (438.01)   (8.50)   (446.51)

VII. Profit / (loss) for the year (V-VI)   (1,207.60)   (428.80)   (1,636.40)

Notes to the Standalone
fi nancial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017 (Continued)

Standalone

151Annual Report 2016-17

Amount in ` Lakhs
Year ended 31 March 2016

 Note  Previous
GAAP*

 Adjustment on
transition to Ind

AS

 Ind AS

VIII. Other comprehensive income (net of tax)
A. Items that will not be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss
 (a) Remeasurements of defined benefit

liability/ (asset)
a   -   (5.72)   (5.72)

 (b) Equity instruments through other
comprehensive income - net change in fair
value (net of taxes)